
Environment and Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Date Monday 6 March 2017
Time 9.30 am
Venue Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham

Business

Part A

Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. Members 
of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's agreement.

1. Apologies  
2. Substitute Members  
3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 24 January 2017 and Special Meeting held 

on 6 February 2017  (Pages 3 - 16)
4. Declarations of Interest, if any  
5. Any Items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties  
6. Media Relations - Update of Media Coverage  
7. Work of the Community Action Team and the Use of Targeted Interventions  

(Pages 17 - 24)
(i) Joint Report of the Director of Transformation and Partnerships and 

the Corporate Director of Adult and Health Services
(ii) Presentation by the Senior Environmental Health Officer

8. Review of the County Durham Environment Awards  (Pages 25 - 28)
(i) Joint Report of the Director of Transformation and Partnerships and 

the Corporate Director of Regeneration and Local Services
(ii) Presentation by the Environment and Design Manager and Senior 

Design and Conservation Officer
9. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, is of 

sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  



Colette Longbottom
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

  County Hall
  Durham

  24 February 2017

To: The Members of the Environment and Sustainable Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee:

Councillor B Graham (Chairman)
Councillor E Adam (Vice-Chair)

Councillors J Armstrong, D Bell, J Clare, J Clark, D Freeman, J Gray, D Hall, 
G Holland, I Jewell, C Kay, B Kellett, A Liversidge, P May, O Milburn, S Morrison, 
J Shuttleworth, P Stradling and L Taylor

Co-opted Members:

Mr T  Bolton and Mrs P Spurrell

Contact: Paula Nicholson Tel: 03000 269710



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Environment and Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held in Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham on Tuesday 24 January 
2017 at 9.30 am

Present:

Councillor B Graham (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors J Armstrong, D Bell, J Clare, D Freeman, J Gray, G Holland, B Kellett, 
A Liversidge, O Milburn, S Morrison and L Taylor

Co-opted Members:
Mr T  Bolton

Also Present:
Councillor B Stephens

The Chairman advised Members that she had agreed to consider the Quarter 2 
Performance Management 2016/17 report first to allow the Head of Direct Services, 
Regeneration and Local Services to attend a further appointment.

1 Apologies 

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors E Adam, J Clark, D Hall, I 
Jewell, P May, P Stradling and Mrs P Spurrell (Co-optee).

2 Substitute Members 

There were no substitute Members in attendance.

3 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 2016 were agreed as a correct record 
and were signed by the Chairman.

4 Declarations of Interest 

There were no Declarations of Interest.

5 Any Items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties 

There were no items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



6 Media Relations - Update of Media Coverage 

The Overview and Scrutiny Officer referred Members to recent press articles relating to the 
remit of Environment and Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
The articles were:

 Recycling rates in England drop for first time - Recycling rates in England have 
fallen for the first time ever, prompting calls for a tax on packaging and meaning EU 
targets are now almost certain to be missed.

 1,700 dogs microchipped through #Be Like Chip - As of April last year, all dogs had 
to be microchipped by the time they were eight weeks old.

 Lack of Whitehall policy preventing ‘natural’ flood management methods – There 
would be a Special Environment and Sustainable Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee on 6 February 2017 to look at Flood Risk Management.

Resolved: That the presentation be noted.

7 Quarter 2 Performance Management 2016/17, Report of Corporate 
Management Team 

The Committee considered the report of the Corporate Management Team which 
presented progress against the Councils corporate basket of performance indicators for the 
Altogether Greener theme and report other significant performance issues for the second 
quarter of the 2016/17 financial year, covering the period July to September 2016 (for copy 
of report, see file of minutes)

The Customer Relations Policy and Performance Manager gave a presentation which gave 
an update of the performance indicators relating to:

 Performance summary
 Achievements
 Refuse and Recycling
 Improved Environmental Cleanliness
 Consultation on the Implementation of a countywide Public Space Protection Order 

for dog control
 Fly-tipping
 Condition of the Local Authority road network
 Reduction in carbon emissions
 Renewable Energy Generation
 Environmental Awards

The Customer Relations Policy and Performance Manager updated the committee with the 
results of the Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) consultation as requested at an 
earlier meeting and advised that 577 responses had been received. Of these responses: 
84% agreed with the proposal to make it an offence to allow a dog to stray; 82% agreed 
with the proposal to exclude dogs from fenced off play areas owned by Durham County 
Council; 85% agreed with the proposal to make it an offence for failing to put a lead on a 
dog when directed to do so by an authorised officer and 50% of respondents stated they 
would not be affected by the Public Space Protection Order.

Page 4



The Head of Direct Services, Regeneration and Local Services was in attendance to 
update Members on Fly-tipping. He advised that ‘Operation Stop It’ was carrying on and 
the service was determined to reduce and tackle the problem but it was going to take time. 
In order to answer members’ questions as to whether fly tipping had increased we should 
go further back to 2014 and from this date it is clear that fly tipping had decreased by 19%. 
A lot of progress had been made in investigating fly tipping and the service were 
determined to find the underlying causes but this was still a work in progress. There were 
three areas which were impacting on increase of fly tipping – black bags of general waste, 
construction waste and over reporting of incidents.

There had been an increase in black bag fly tipping incidents in Peterlee and Bishop 
Auckland areas, which had been investigated to see if this was linked to waste collection 
but the findings had shown that there was no link. The Head of Direct Services advised that 
Section 46 notices could be issued if necessary but the authority was vigilant and had used 
intelligence to good effect. Households were reminded only to use the waste bin provided 
and not to leave the bin out all week.

Construction waste fly tipping had increased and the service were working with the 
Environment Agency and were currently considering offering more outlets to handle this 
type of waste with the possibility of some household waste and recycling centres to accept 
trade waste. This would create income for the Council and would help traders to get rid of 
construction waste.

The new CRM had enabled clearer reporting of incidents of fly-tipping and collection 
requests could now be taken online but there was also issues of false reporting. The Clean 
and Green Teams were working together to go through evidence where there had been fly 
tipping incidents to find a name or address. They had also moved to mobile technology 
which enabled incidents to be reported in but they needed to ensure that incidents were not 
been reported twice.

Councillor Armstrong referred to prosecutions and sought clarification if the Council 
recovered all their costs.

The Head of Direct Services, Regeneration and Local Services responded that when the 
Council put an application in for co
[...]
d for 
a brief update.

Page 6



The Low Carbon Economy Team Leader advised that the fund had now come to an end 
and the team were looking at what to do next.

The Customer Relations Policy and Performance Manager indicated that she would get Mr 
C Duff, Housing Regeneration Project Manager to do a response on the ‘warm up north’ 
fund and circulate to members of the Committee.

Resolved: That the report be noted and that a further update on fly tipping come to a 
future meeting.

8 Climate Change and Delivery Plan 

The Committee considered the Joint Report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration and 
Local Services and Director of Transformation and Partnership that provided Members with 
an update on the County Durham Climate Change Strategy and Delivery Plan in which the 
committee has a key role in monitoring the progress of the strategy and deliver plan (for 
copy of report, see file of minutes).

Members received a presentation from the Low Carbon Economy Team Leader that 
focused on the following:-

 Changes in Co2 Emissions – 41% reduction since 1990
 Total renewable energy capacity in County Durham – wind farms the largest 

element of this steady increase
 Renewable Energy – continued uncertainty due to government policy
 Climate Change Delivery Plan – progress is driven by the County Durham 

partnership Climate Change Strategy Group
 Delivery Plan Actions 

 90% of schools are engaged in Schools Carbon Reduction Programme
 North Pennines AONB Peatscapes project works to protect over 90,000 

hectares of peat which stores carbon very efficiently
 Go smarter to work encourages businesses in County Durham to promote 

sustainable travel including site travel plans and improved cycle networks
 Community energy events and surveys and a bid for ESIF funding for a 

community energy project are ongoing with community organisations
 £300,000 has been received for two EU funded projects looking at business 

energy efficiency and community energy and a furth
[...]
 management of CO2 and commented that public buildings could 
be energy efficient and new houses energy neutral. He commented that the rising oil costs 
had led to an increase in the cost of fuel causing an energy dilemma and common sense 
approach was needed. 

The Low Carbon Economy Team Leader responded that we needed to make our own 
energy and without energy, 90% of things could not be done.

Councillor Clare referred to the loss of EU funding and could not see the government 
putting money into this area so what were Durham County Council going to do to move 
forward in a non-funding environment.

The Low Carbon Economy Team Leader responded that they were trying to maximise 
European funding until it stopped. A lot of discussions had taken place with BEIS to 
encourage money to be spent in the North East and they could focus on sustainable heat 
such as geothermal projects, with the importance on invest to save projects.

The Chairman sought clarification if the team had been involved in the geothermal project 
at Bishop Auckland.

The Low Carbon Economy Team Leader responded that a bid for £5 million had been 
submitted for the project but so far there was no news on progress.

Resolved: That the report be noted.

9 Quarter 2 Forecast and Revenue and Capital Outturn 2016/17, Report of 
Corporate Management Team 

The Committee considered the report of the Regeneration and Local Services 
Management Team which set out details of the forecast outturn as at Quarter 2 for 2016/17 

Page 8



and highlighted variances against revenue and capital budgets for Neighbourhood 
Services. The Finance Manager, Neighbourhoods and Resources gave a presentation (for 
copies, see file of minutes).

Councillor Holland sought clarification on the Culture and Sport variance to which the 
Finance Manager confirmed that it was £324,000.

Resolved: That the report be noted.

10 Waste Programme Update 

The Committee considered the Joint Report of the Corporate Director Regeneration and 
Local Services and the Director of Transformation and Partnerships that provided Members 
with supporting information in advance of the update on the waste programme (for copy of 
report, see file of minutes).

Members received a presentation from the Head of Projects and Business Services that 
focused on the following:-

 Garden Waste Scheme 2017 Update
 Capital Programme Update
 Waste Transfer Station Capital Programme Update
 National Trends in Waste
 UK Recycling Performance
 Effects of Brexit
 Austerity

The Head of Projects and Business Services updated members that there had been an 
increase in the price of the garden waste collections by five pounds taking the annual fee to 
£25.00 per annum. He also advised that the take up had been good and was slightly ahead 
of last year, new collections would run over a two-week collection period with week one 
collections starting at the end of March and week two collections the first week in April and 
would run for 33 weeks.  Members were advised that the tonnage of garden waste is 
greater at the beginning of the collection period.

Councillor Clare referred to the garden waste collection timetable and asked if the period 
could be extended without an increase in the number of collections as the warmer autumns 
and winters meant leaves were still falling long after the collections had stopped and 
perhaps having a break during the summer months when the amount of garden waste 
reduced.

The Head of Projects and Business Services advised that tonnage varied but was less 
during the summer holiday period however, the tonnage in the autumn was not as high as 
the councillor would expect as leaves were not as heavy as grass cuttings. By having a 
regular collection schedule ensured that people knew when they needed to put their bins 
out and would cause the least confusion to residents. The Head of Projects and Business 
Services advised there would be 17 collections again this year.

Page 9



Councillor Holland indicated that waste does not have holidays and this department were 
outstanding and wished to congratulate the team on the high quality standards, their 
management skills and how they tackled problems.

Mr T Bolton referred to the household waste recycling centres and asked if they monitored 
the traffic queuing at centres as at Seaham he had witnessed there had been a lot of traffic 
from the Household Waste Recycling Centre backing up onto the roundabout and impeding 
the flow of traffic and he had also noticed similar incidents at Pity Me Household Waste 
Recycling Centre which was close to a major roundabout.

The Head of Projects and Business Services replied that they do have Inspectors who go 
and visit the operators at Household Waste Recycling Centres. If there was a skip 
turnaround at one of the centres then they had to temporarily close the site for Health and 
Safety reasons as no members of the public are allowed on the site at this time and this 
closure may impact on traffic especially at weekends when the Household Waste 
Recycling Centres were very busy. The two sites mentioned do have a short drive which 
was a constant challenge to monitor. The current contractors provided a really good 
service and were responsive to comments, the officer would take the comments back to 
the contractors. 

The Chairman sought clarification if they had CCTV equipment in operation at the gates to 
the sites so if people were leaving rubbish at the gates they could prosecute for fly-tipping. 
The Head of Projects and Business Services responded that they had CCTV at all sites 
and they used what evidence they had but CCTV was mainly used for the safety of staff so 
the cameras were not positioned to catch people fly-tipping.

Resolved: That the report be noted.

11 Minutes from the County Durham Environment Partnership Board 

The Minutes of the meeting of the County Durham Environmental Partnership Board held 7 
September 2016 were received by the Committee for information.

Page 10



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Environment and Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held in Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham on Monday 6 February 
2017 at 9.30 am

Present:

Councillor B Graham (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors E Adam, J Armstrong, J Clark, J Gray, B Kellett, A Liversidge, P May, 
O Milburn, S Morrison, J Shuttleworth, P Stradling and L Taylor

Also Present:
Councillor T Smith

1 Apologies 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Bell, J Clare, D Hall and I Jewell.

2 Substitute Members 

There were no substitute Members in attendance.

3 Declarations of Interest 

There were no Declarations of Interest.

4 Any items from Co-opted Members or interested parties 

There were no items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties.

5 Flood Risk Management Authorities for County Durham - Updates 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Transformation and Partnerships 
that provided background information on the role and responsibilities of the committee as 
the Flood and Coastal Erosion Risk Management Committee for County Durham prior to 
receiving presentations from the Flood Risk Management Authorities (RMAs) for County 
Durham (Durham County Council (DCC), Northumbrian Water Ltd (NWL) and the 
Environment Agency (EA)) (for copy of report and slides of presentations, see file of 
minutes).

Page 11



Durham County Council
The Committee received a presentation from the Head of Technical Services and the 
Drainage and Coastal Protection Manager, Regeneration and Local Services that 
highlighted the following points:-

 Review for 2016/17 – 48 schemes with a total value of £1.2m
 Grant Funded Schemes for 2016/17 – including Lanchester and Great Bridge and 

risk money schemes at Etherley, Witton Gilbert and St. Johns Chapel.
 Going Forward – EA programme of 21 schemes with a total value of £1.3m
 Medium Term Investment Plan 2015-2026 – total valu
[...]
r she highlighted the need for RMA’s to ensure that local members were 
kept updated on schemes and projects in their local communities.

The Chairman thanked Officers for their presentations and asked Members to agree the 
recommendations outlined in the report.

Resolved:
(i) That the Environment and Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee in its role as the Flood and Coastal Erosion Risk Management 
Committee for County Durham note the information provided in the presentations.

(ii) That the Environment and Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee in its role as the Flood and Coastal Erosion Management Committee for 
County Durham receive further presentations from the Risk Management Authorities 
at a future special meeting of the committee in February 2018.

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Environment and Sustainable 
Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

6 March 2017

Work of the Community Action 
Team and the use of targeted 
interventions

Joint Report of Lorraine O’Donnell, Director of Transformation 
and Partnerships and Jane Robinson, Corporate Director of 
Adult and Health Services 

Purpose of the Report

1 To provide Members of the Environment and Sustainable Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee with an update on the work of the council’s 
Community Action Team (CAT) and the use of targeted interventions. 

Background

2 The Environment and Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on the 10 November 2014 received an overview on the 
Community Action Team and the use of targeted interventions. Following that 
meeting the committee has received further updates on the work of the CAT 
with the last update provided to committee on 8 July 2015.  It is therefore 
considered timely for the committee to receive a further update at the meeting 
on the 6 March 2017 and arrangements have been made for Kelly Gilmore-
Craze, Senior Environmental Health Officer to attend t
[...]
ost deprived areas in 
County Durham. The CAT has a dual purpose- to make effective housing and 
environmental improvements on the ground, and to raise awareness among 
partners of areas where a greater strategic approach is needed in order to 
make long-term improvements. 

28 As part of the newly formed Adult & Health Services, it is hoped that the CAT 
may have future opportunities to become involved in other aspects of wider 
“public health” work and develop even greater opportunity for partnership 
working.

Recommendations

29 Members of the Committee are asked to note information contained within the 
update report on the work of the CAT and the use of targeted interventions and 
comment accordingly.

30 That the Environment and Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee receive a further update on the work of the Community Action Team 
at a future meeting.

Background Papers

None 

Contact and Author: Kelly Gilmore-Craze, Senior Environmental Health Officer      

Tel: 03000 267172                  E-mail:kelly.gilmore-craze@durham.gov.uk 

Page 23

mailto:kelly.gilmore-craze@durham.gov.uk


8

Appendix 1:  Implications

Finance – Recovery of work in default costs through debt management strategy or 
by way of land charges register

Staffing – None – CAT officers are part of the Environment Protection team within 
EHCP

Risk – N/A

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty – N/A 

Accommodation – N/A

Crime and Disorder – Most issues tackled are statutory responsibilities for the local 
authority under the Altogether Safer objective of the Council Plan

Human Rights – N/A 

Consultation – N/A 

Procurement – N/A

Disability Issues – N/A 

Legal Implications – Challenges to statutory notices served by CAT officers and 
partners 

Page 24



Environment and Sustainable 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

6 March 2017 

Review of the County Durham 
Environment Awards

Joint report of Lorraine O’Donnell, Director of Transformation and 
Partnerships and Ian Thompson, Corporate Director of 
Regeneration and Local Services

Purpose of the Report
1 The purpose of this report is to provide an overview of the development, 

progress and current processes of the County Durham Environment Awards 
with a view to continuing to strengthen community, partner and Member 
engagement in delivery.  The report will be supplemented by a visual 
presentation to the Committee.

Background
2 The County Durham Environment Awards (referred to as ‘the Awards’) were 

established in 1989 and initially focussed on the built and natural 
environment.  Their overarching objective is to reward great design, 
environmental guardianship and community spirit in County Durham.  Until 
Local Government Review they were delivered solely by Durham County 
Council. Subsequently, responsibility for the strategic development of the 
Awards has rested with the County Durham Environment Partnership with day 
to day management provided by DCC staff.

3 The remit of the Awards has continued to develop to reflect the changing 
environmental agenda and align with the corporate direction of the bodies 
involved.  Consequently, issues such as climate change, greener business 
development and operations, community partnerships and volunteering are 
now represented.  Arrangements have been made for a presentation to be 
provided to the committee at the meeting on the 6 March 2017 which will 
focus on: aims and objectives; context; history and development; funding and 
budget; partners; process and ceremony; winners and next steps.

4 As the scope and scale of the Awards has changed, so has the method of 
funding.  Whilst still receiving core funding from DCC, an annual call for 
sponsorship is now made with a view to at least matching the DCC 
contribution. This has enabled the overall process to be developed in to a 
more high profile celebration of the many facets of good environmental 
practice across County Durham, culminating in 
[...]
t of £10,000 of which DCC cover 
50% along with staffing support. The balance comes from external 
sponsorship and it is anticipated that this commitment shall continue into the 
future.
Staffing – A cross service team exists to service all elements of the 
programme

Risk – Funding is dependent on external sponsorship in support of core costs 
and should this be significantly reduced then continuation of programme in 
current form will be jeopardised.

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty - not applicable
Accommodation – n/a

Crime and Disorder – n/a

Human Rights – n/a

Consultation – n/a

Procurement – n/a

Disability Issues – n/a

Legal Implications – n/a

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 24 January 2017 and Special Meeting held on 6 February 2017
	Minutes , 06/02/2017 Environment and Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee

	7 Work of the Community Action Team and the Use of Targeted Interventions
	8 Review of the County Durham Environment Awards



Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Environment and Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held in Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham on Monday 6 March 2017 at 
9.30 am

Present:

Councillor B Graham (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors E Adam, J Armstrong, D Bell, J Clare, J Gray, I Jewell, B Kellett, A Liversidge, 
P May, O Milburn, P Stradling and L Taylor

Co-opted Members:
Mr T  Bolton

1 Apologies 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Hall, C Kay and Mrs P Spurrell.

2 Substitute Members 

There were no substitute Members in attendance.

3 Minutes 

The minutes of the meetings held on 24 January 2017 and 6 February 2017 were agreed 
as a correct record and were signed by the Chairman.

4 Declarations of Interest 

There were no Declarations of Interest.

5 Items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties 

There were no items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties.

6 Media Relations 

The Overview and Scrutiny Officer referred Members to recent press articles relating to the 
remit of Environment and Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee; 



 Spruce up heads to Framwellgate Moor – Operation Spruce Up was a chance for 
schools, businesses and community groups to give town and village centres across 
the County a deep clean with one location chosen each month

 County Durham cleans up at annual Tidy Britain Awards – Durham County Council 
was named Local Authority of the Year and its anti-fly-tipping programme, Operation 
Stop It was winner of Environmental Campaign of the Year

 Fly-Tipping costing Councils £50m a year – incidents had increased by 4% 2015/16 
to 936,000

 Community Action Team heads for Easington Colliery – a 10 week programme 
where local businesses and residents would work together to enhance the 
environment

Resolved: That the presentation be noted.

7 Work of the Community Action Team and the Use of Targeted Interventions 

The Committee considered the joint report of the Director of Transformation and 
Partnerships and the Corporate Director of Adult and Health Services which provided 
Members with an update on the work of the Council’s Community Action Team (CAT) and 
the use of targeted interventions (for copy of report, see file of minutes).

Members received a presentation from the Senior Environmental Health Officer (for copy 
see file of minutes) which provided an update on the 2015-17 work and future work.

The Senior Environmental Health Officer confirmed that cases increased by 103% in 
2016/17 compared to the 2015/16 Programme.  There were approximately another 200 
incidents to add which would take the number of cases to almost 1000.

In response to a question from Councillor May, the Senior Environmental Health Officer 
confirmed that both Eldon Lane and Grange Villa still showed signs of improvement on the 
revisit, however within the county there are areas with wider issues where work done made 
improvements for a short period of time only.  These were usually areas of deprivation, with 
a wider problem of absentee landlords and empty properties as a result of the introduction 
of the under occupancy charge.  Bin theft in some areas could add to the problem as the 
Council charged a replacement fee for which many people could not afford to pay.

In response to a question from Councillor Jewell regarding the identification of project 
locations, the Senior Environmental Health Officer confirmed that they would first consider 
the deprivation index and areas within the top 10% were included in the programme .  In 
addition, the team would also consider intelligence from the police, fire service and anti-
social behaviour teams.  Councillor Jewell continued by querying whether the team worked 
in conjunction with the Councils Enforcement Team and the Senior Environmental Health 
Officer confirmed that an initial evidence gathering meeting would take place which would 
involve input from various internal and external teams, including Enforcement.

Councillor Clare queried which areas had been identified for the 2017-18 Programme and 
the Senior Environmental Health Officer confirmed that four areas had been selected, 
however one area was still undecided and was something which members could assist in 
identifying.  The areas which had been identified were;



 New Kyo
 Wheatley Hill
 Dawdon
 CLS Central (revisit)

Councillor Liversedge queried whether more flexible opening hours of Household Waste 
Recycling Centres (HWRCs) would decrease the risk of fly-tipping, noting some centres 
that closed at 3.30pm and were not open on Fridays during winter.  He continued that he 
had reported 13 fly-tipping incidents in his division in the weeks leading up to Christmas.  
Councillor Armstrong referred to the Councils Waste Strategy, which had been developed 
over several years and had been scrutinised by Members.  The strategy had been 
formulated on the availability of finances to run the whole service and there was no 
additional funding that could be accessed.  Councillor Stradling added that Members had 
been successful in keeping the site at Thornley open as it was being considered for 
closure.  He confirmed that there were cases where waste had been dumped by the road 
after driving past the HWRC in Horden with a blatant disregard for it and he did not 
envisage that longer opening hours would assist in reducing the number of incidents.  
Councillor Armstrong suggested that the issue was referred to the Service Grouping for a 
response. 

Councillor Milburn welcomed the news that New Kyo had been included in the programme 
for 2017/18 as although it was a small area, it affected surrounding areas such as Annfield 
Plain and the scheme would of great benefit to the area.

Mr Bolton queried whether the CRM was used to monitor the performance of the 
programme, noting the number of incidents prior to and then following the programme.  
The Public Health & Housing Manager confirmed that the CRM was used to identify areas 
for the programme, however the main source of monitoring was undertaken during 
walkabouts which were undertaken 6, 9 and 12 months after the initial programme.

The Chairman confirmed that it was encouraging to see the CAT liaising with schools and 
young children as education was crucial if a long-term solution to the problem was to be 
sought.

Resolved

That the report and presentation be noted and the Committee receive a further update on 
the work of the Community Action Team at a future meeting.

8 Review of the County Durham Environment Awards 

The Committee considered the joint report of the Director of Transformation and 
Partnerships and the Corporate Director of Regeneration and Local Services that provided 
Members with an overview of the development, progress and current processes of the 
County Durham Environmental Awards with a view to continuing to strengthen community, 
partner and Member engagement in its delivery (for copy of report, see file of minutes).

Members received a presentation from the Environment and Design Manager and Senior 
Design and Conservation Officer that focused on the aims, objectives, funding issues and 
promotion of the Environmental Awards in the County (for copy see file of minutes).



Councillor Armstrong confirmed that he had been involved with the Awards when they had 
first been established and they had strengthened and developed over the years into a 
fantastic scheme.  He suggested that the presentation was sent to all Area Action 
Partnerships, as they would be able to assist in promoting the Awards scheme and in 
encouraging local community projects to participate. 

Mr Bolton referred to funding and budget limitations and suggested that supermarkets were 
approached to assist with sponsorship as many had allocated funding for community 
schemes.  The Chairman confirmed that her own local supermarket invested the proceeds 
from the sale of carrier bags, into local community projects.  The Environment and Design 
Manager confirmed that most supermarket chains were approached annually and had 
sponsored past events, and so it would be worthwhile renewing those contacts to see if 
any current funding was available.  Sponsorship was becoming increasingly difficult to 
attract as potential sponsors were looking for proof that sponsoring this event would result 
in an increase business.

Councillor May confirmed that he had been employed for a private company and part of his 
role was to consider requests for sponsorship.  He confirmed that one of the main priorities 
to consider was what the company would gain from the sponsorship.  He continued that he 
currently still met with a local business forum of an industrial estate and was aware that 
these took place in other localities, and could be an excellent platform to present 
information to.

Councillor Graham advised that Business Durham would be a useful point of contact as 
they had links with various business networks in the county, including business forums. 
The Environment and Design Manager confirmed that although his team was relatively 
small, they were willing to provide a presentation to business groups, although he 
confirmed that the time would be limited as promoting the scheme was only a small part of 
a role.

Councillor Jewell suggested that social media was used to its full potential in order to raise 
the profile of the campaign.

Councillor Kellet commented that Keepmoat was a northern-based housing company 
which could therefore perhaps provide sponsorship to the Awards.  He continued by 
suggesting that all local housing providers in the County should be contacted.

Councillor Milburn queried whether Durham County Council had a policy on innovative 
design and the Environment and Design Manager confirmed that he was engaged in 
discussions with Planning colleagues to liaise on the development of schemes and 
ensuring focus on design standards.

Resolved

That the report and presentation be noted.


